## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2025 – 252 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FOUR (4) 2025 POLICE INTERCEPTOR UTILITY VEHICLES FROM CHAPMAN AUTO GROUP

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to purchase four (4) 2025 Police Interceptor Utility vehicles; and

WHEREAS, two (2) quotes were obtained from Nielsen Fleet Group and Chapman Auto Group; and

WHEREAS, Chapman Auto Group provided the lowest quote; and

**WHEREAS**, The Chief of Police recommends purchasing the vehicles from the vendor that provided the lowest quote; and

**WHEREAS**, the total amount for four (4) 2025 Police Interceptor Utility vehicles shall not exceed \$184,736.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from account number: 04-215-55-848-002.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- The Township Council hereby authorizes the Township Chief of Police to purchase four (4) 2025 Police Interceptor Utility vehicles in an amount not to exceed \$184,736.00 from Chapman Auto Group, 6925 Essington Ave, Philadelphia, PA 19153-3410.
- 2. The Township Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. The equipment and changeovers for four (4) 2025 Police Interceptor Utility Vehicles be submitted by future resolution.

Adopted: June 11, 2025

Adopted this 11<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2025 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk